# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 328

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

all moneys received by him for the use of the county toward defraying its expenses, as the county commissioners and the Supreme Judicial or Superior Court by their written order direct. Each treasurer shall account with the commissioners of his county for all receipts and payments. He may enforce payment of taxes in the manner prescribed for the Treasurer of State. No term of Superior Court shall adjourn until the presiding justice shall certify to the county treasurer that all expenses incurred during such term have been submitted for payment.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 327

#### AN ACT Prohibiting Hauling Lobster Pots on Sundays.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 4458, amended. The first sentence of section 4458 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

From June 1st to October 31st of each year, during the period ½ hour after sunset until ½ hour before sunrise of the following morning, it is unlawful for any person to raise, haul or transfer from the tidal waters of this State any pot, trap or other contrivance that is set for the taking of lobsters or crabs during the period ½ hour after sunset until ½ hour before sunrise of the following morning. From June 1st to August 31st of each year, during the period from 4 p.m., Eastern Daylight Saving Time, on Saturday to ½ hour before sunrise of the following Monday morning it is unlawful for any person to raise, haul or transfer from the tidal waters of this State any pot, trap or other contrivance that is set for the taking of lobsters or crabs.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 328

AN ACT Increasing the Number of Medical Examiners for the County of Oxford.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the shortage of medical examiners has created a problem in adequate county coverage which is of vital importance to the welfare of the State of Maine; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the following legislation become effective immediately so that efforts may be made to solve this problem; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis-

lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 22, § 511, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 511 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The number of medical examiners so to be appointed shall be as follows: For the Counties of Knox, Piscataquis, Sagadahoc and Waldo, 2 each; for the Counties of Franklin, Hancock, Lincoln and Somerset, 3 each; for the Counties of Kennebec Oxford and Washington, 4 each; for the Counties of Androscoggin, Oxford and York, 5 each; for the Counties of Aroostook, Cumberland and Penobscot, 7 each; and they shall be appointed with reference to territorial distribution.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 25, 1967

### Chapter 329

AN ACT Relating to Municipal Appropriation of Money for Volunteer Fire Departments.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 30, § 5102, sub-§ 4, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection 4 of section 5102 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
  - A. When a sum not in excess of \$500 \$1,000 has been appropriated for the use of the department, the municipal officers may issue their warrant to the municipal treasurer requiring him to pay the amount of the appropriation to the treasurer of the volunteer fire department.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 330

AN ACT Regulating the Daily Limit of Certain Fish Taken from Inland Waters of the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2553, amended. The first paragraph of section 2553 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

No person shall take, catch, kill or have in possession more than #2 8 fish of the salmon, trout, togue or black bass species during any one day of any open season, from any or all of the inland waters of the State except in the County of